of section 2 as amended. Since the Minister of Veterans Affairs has unfortunately not been prepared to advance any justification for this section on the merits of the situation, now that the Prime Minister is here I hope that he himself may possibly agree that the section will be taken under consideration, that the government will be willing to think over what has been advanced from this side of the house and to bring in tomorrow a proposal which would have the result of restoring to parliament its control over the affairs of the Canadian pension commission.

Some hon. Members: Ten o'clock.

The Chairman: Shall the clause as amended carry?

Some hon. Members: No.

Mr. Fulton: In deference to the Prime Minister and in view of the suggestion I have just made, I would ask you, Mr. Chairman, to call it ten o'clock.

Mr. St. Laurent: Do not be so considerate.

Mr. Fulton: I do so in order that the right hon. gentleman may have the opportunity to think the matter over tonight.

Mr. Knowles: That is heaping coals of fire upon their heads.

The Chairman: Shall I report progress and request leave to sit again?

Some hon. Members: Agreed.

Clause stands.

Progress reported.

BUSINESS OF THE HOUSE

Mr. Harris: Mr. Speaker, tomorrow we shall take the third readings that are ready. Then we have two bills, one with reference to the Navigable Waters Protection Act and

Business of the House

the other respecting extra-provincial motor vehicle transport, both of which we should like to take some time during the day, but we would have to fit them in to suit the convenience of hon. members. Then we will move to go into supply, taking first trade and commerce as was understood today. I hesitate to name many other departments, but we shall take national revenue and secretary of state, in that order, after we dispose of trade and commerce, then we shall take any others that there may be time for.

Mr. Rowe: What shall we do during the rest of the day?

Mr. Nowlan: Do you not plan to sit tomorrow night?

Mr. Speaker: Votes and Proceedings for yesterday, Monday, June 7, are to be corrected because of some clerical errors in the division list. On page 710 the word "nays" should read "yeas". On page 711 the word "yeas" should read "nays". On page 711 the name of Mr. Henderson should be inserted in the list of nays and the name of Mr. Anderson should be deleted. Hansard should also be corrected at page 5560 by inserting the name of Mr. Henderson in the list of nays and by deleting the name of Mr. Anderson. These are clerical errors. Is it agreed that the Clerk of the House be instructed to have the appropriate corrections made wherever they are necessary?

Some hon. Members: Agreed.

Mr. Harris: Mr. Speaker, I apologize for interrupting, but I omitted to state that after third readings tomorrow morning we will continue with this debate.

It being three minutes after ten o'clock the house adjourned, without question put, pursuant to standing order.

END OF VOLUME V